The information in the “Pro Forma Adjustments” columns in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements reflects
additional transaction accounting adjustments which have been made in accordance with SEC rules and are further described in the accompanying notes.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements have not been adjusted to reflect Lumen’s potential dis-synergies that could
result from the Divestiture and, in accordance with applicable SEC rules, do not reflect any nonrecurring transaction or separation expenses that the
Company expects to incur after the Divestiture.

2

LUMEN TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

Lumen

Historical

Removal of
EMEA

Business
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Lumen Pro

Forma

   (In millions)
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 311   —    1,7364   2,047
Accounts receivable, net   1,411   —    —    1,411
Assets held for sale   1,942   (1,845)11   —    97
Other   982   —    —    982

Total current assets   4,646   (1,845)   1,736   4,537

NET PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Property, plant and equipment   40,582   —    —    40,582
Accumulated depreciation   (20,976)   —    —    (20,976)

Net property, plant and equipment   19,606   —    —    19,606

GOODWILL AND OTHER ASSETS
Goodwill   3,864   —    —    3,864
Customer relationships, net   4,088   —    —    4,088
Other intangible assets, net   1,656   —    —    1,656
Other, net   2,061   —    —    2,061

Total goodwill and other assets   11,669   —    —    11,669

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 35,921   (1,845)   1,736   35,812

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Current maturities of long-term debt   $ 155   —    —    155
Accounts payable   1,015   —    —    1,015
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   1,629   —    1410   1,643
Liabilities held for sale   478   (473)11   —    5
Current portion of deferred revenue   643   —    —    643

Total current liabilities   3,920   (473)   14   3,461

LONG-TERM DEBT   19,740   —    —    19,740
DEFERRED CREDITS AND OTHER LIABILITIES

Deferred income taxes, net   3,192   —    (81)9   3,111
Benefit plan obligations, net   2,322   —    —    2,322
Other   4,528   —    819   4,609

Total deferred credits and other liabilities   10,042   —    —    10,042
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Preferred stock   —    —    —    — 
Common stock   1,008   —    —    1,008
Additional paid-in capital   18,117   —    —    18,117
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (1,057)   —    3506   (707)
Accumulated deficit   (15,849)   (1,372)7   1,3726,7   (15,849)

Total stockholders’ equity   2,219   (1,372)   1,722   2,569

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   $ 35,921   (1,845)   1,736   35,812

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

3

LUMEN TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

Lumen

Historical

Removal of
EMEA

Business
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Lumen Pro

Forma

   (In millions, except per share amounts)
OPERATING REVENUE   $ 11,040   (500)   571,2   10,597

OPERATING EXPENSES
Cost of services and products (exclusive of depreciation and amortization)   5,407   (296)   1032   5,214
Selling, general and administrative   2,302   (87)   —    2,215
Loss on disposal groups held for sale   1128   —    —    112
Depreciation and amortization   2,234   —    —    2,234
Goodwill impairment   8,793   —    —    8,793

Total operating expenses   18,848   (383)   103   18,568

OPERATING LOSS   (7,808)   (117)   (46)   (7,971)
OTHER (EXPENSE) INCOME

Interest expense   (868)   —    —    (868)
Net gain on early retirement of debt   618   —    —    618
Other expense, net   (37)   11   101   (16)

Total other (expense) income, net   (287)   11   10   (266)

LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAX EXPENSE   (8,095)   (106)   (36)   (8,237)
Income tax expense   208   (22)3   (9)3   177

NET LOSS   $ (8,303)   (84)   (27)   (8,414)

BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER COMMON SHARE
BASIC   $ (8.45)   (0.08)   (0.03)   (8.56)
DILUTED   $ (8.45)   (0.08)   (0.03)   (8.56)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING
BASIC   982,853   —    —    982,853
DILUTED   982,853   —    —    982,853

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

4

LUMEN TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

Lumen

Historical

Removal of
EMEA

Business
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Lumen Pro

Forma

   (In millions, except per share amounts)
OPERATING REVENUE   $ 17,478   (653)   841,2   16,909

OPERATING EXPENSES
Cost of services and products (exclusive of depreciation and amortization)   7,868   (428)5   1382   7,578
Selling, general and administrative   3,078   (114)   —    2,964
Gain on sale of businesses   (773)   —    —    (773)
Loss on disposal groups held for sale   7008   —    —    700
Depreciation and amortization   3,239   (193)5   —    3,046
Goodwill impairment   3,271   (43)   —    3,228

Total operating expenses   17,383   (778)   138   16,743

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)   95   125   (54)   166
OTHER (EXPENSE) INCOME

Interest expense   (1,332)   2   —    (1,330)
Net gain on early retirement of debt   214   —    —    214
Other income (expense), net   32   (31)   91   10

Total other expense, net   (1,086)   (29)   9   (1,106)

LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAX EXPENSE   (991)   96   (45)   (940)
Income tax expense   557   203   (11)3   566

NET LOSS   $ (1,548)   76   (34)   (1,506)

BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER COMMON SHARE
BASIC   $ (1.54)   0.08   (0.03)   (1.49)
DILUTED   $ (1.54)   0.08   (0.03)   (1.49)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING
BASIC   1,007,517   —    —    1,007,517
DILUTED   1,007,517   —    —    1,007,517

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

5

LUMEN TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the rules and
regulations of the SEC on the basis described under the heading “Introduction.”